
AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN
SUNCOAST WORKFORCE BOARD, INC.

AND
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this _____ day of ____________, 

2008, by and between the Suncoast Workforce Board, Inc. (“SWB”) and 

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida (the "School Board").

R E C I T A L S

A.  The parties hereto entered into a Memorandum of 

Understanding on July 22, 2008, for a special project by SWB to 

perform services in accordance with its mission to provide career 

related services to the community at large for the grant period June 

30, 2008 through May 31, 2009 (the "MOU").

B.  The MOU provides for reimbursement from the School Board to 

SWB under paragraph number 9 of the School Board’s responsibilities 

in the MOU.

C.  The parties hereto desire to modify the MOU to decrease the 

reimbursement to SWB by $44,614.00 because there was a reduction of 

services to five schools instead of six, no longer serving Venice 

High School, as provided in paragraph number 1 of SWB’s 

Responsibilities in the MOU, thereby making the contract a total of 

$270,044 for eleven months.  

D.  The School Board has paid $85,815.84 for the months of July, 

August and September, 2008, leaving a balance of $184,228.16 for the 

remaining eight months of the MOU, October 2008 through May 2009, 

payable in bi-monthly payments of $11,514.26 each.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, 

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other valuable 

consideration, the parties do hereby agree as follows:



1.  Disbursements to SWB under paragraph number 9 of the School 

Board’s Responsibilities in the MOU will be decreased by $44,614.00 

to a total of $270,044 for the term of the MOU.  Accordingly, 

disbursements under paragraph 9 will be amended to $11,514.26 bi-

monthly beginning October 1, 2008 through May 31, 2009.

2.  Venice High will no longer be served by SWB under paragraph 

1 of SWB’s Responsibilities in the MOU.

3.  The parties acknowledge and agree that the remainder of the 

terms of the MOU shall remain in full force and effect during the 

term of this Amendment.

4.  Where there is any conflict between the terms of this 

Amendment and the Memorandum of Understanding, the terms of this 

Amendment shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as 

of the date first above written.

SUNCOAST WORKFORCE BOARD, INC.

                   BY:___________________________
                Mary Helen Kress, 

   Executive Director

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA
 COUNTY, FLORIDA

                   BY:___________________________
                Dr. Kathy Kleinlein, Chair

Approved for Legal Content
October 16, 2008, by Matthews, Eastmoore, 
Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for
The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed:    ____ASH_                                     


